

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/27/2020 1:50 PM
No. 37140-9-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RYAN LEWIS FARR,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DISABILITY RIGHTS
WASHINGTON AND THE ACLU OF WASHINGTON**

Elizabeth Jiménez,
WSBA #54688
DISABILITY RIGHTS
WASHINGTON
315 5th Ave. S., Ste. 850
Seattle, WA 98104

Breanne Schuster,
WSBA #49993
Molly Tack-Hooper,
WSBA # 56356
Bill Block WSBA #7578
ACLU of Washington
Foundation
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Disability Rights Washington and the American Civil Liberties
Union of Washington Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Forced Drug Testing Creates Serious Psychological Harms To Psychiatric Patients.	3
	B. The Trial Court’s Order Violates Article I, Section 7 Of The Washington State Constitution	7
	1. Forced Drug Testing Is Antithetical To The Trauma- Informed Care That The State Is Obligated To Provide Mr. Farr And Does Not Further A “Compelling Interest.”	8
	2. The Trial Court’s Order Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Any Articulated Government Interest.....	12
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blomstrom v. Tripp</i> , 189 Wn.2d 379, 409-10, 402 P.3d 831 (2017)	8
<i>In re Juveniles</i> , 121 Wn.2d 80, 847 P.2d 455 (1993)	13
<i>Jacobson v. Seattle</i> , 98 Wn.2d 668, 675, 658 P.2d 653 (1983)	15
<i>Kuehn v. Renton Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 103 Wn.2d 594, 601–02, 694 P.2d 1078 (1985).....	13
<i>Riis v. Shaver</i> , No. 3:17-CV-03017-RAL, 2020 WL 2043328 (D.S.D. Apr. 28, 2020)	6
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 795, 818, 10 P.3d 452 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Seattle v. Mesiani</i> , 110 Wn.2d 454, 459, 755 P.2d 775 (1988)	15
<i>State v. Mayfield</i> , 192 Wn.2d 871, 878, 434 P.3d 58 (2019).....	2
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 189 Wn.2d 118, 124, 399 P.3d 1141 (2017).....	7, 8, 13
<i>State v. Surge</i> , 160 Wn.2d 65, 74, 156 P.3d 208 (2007).....	8, 13
<i>State v. Villela</i> , 194 Wn.2d 451, 460-62, 450 P.3d 170 (2019)	15
<i>Surge</i> , 160 Wn.2d at 156.....	13
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 307, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....	2
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307, 324, 102 S. Ct. 2452, 73 L. Ed. 2d 28 (1982).....	9

Washington Constitution and Statutes

Article I, Section 7	1, 2, 7, 12
RCW 10.77.094	12
RCW 10.77.140	14
RCW 71.05.217	12

Other Authorities

- Hal Arkowitz et al., *Motivational Interviewing in the Treatment of Psychological Problems* (Hal Arkowitz et al. eds. 2d ed. 2015) 16
- Joseph H. Hammer et al, *The Relationship Between Seclusion and Restraint Use and Childhood Abuse Among Psychiatric Patients*, 26 J. of Interpersonal Violence 567-579 (2011)..... 4
- Lamya Khoury et al., *Substance Use, Childhood Traumatic Experience, and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in an Urban Civilian Population*, 27 Depression and Anxiety 1077-1086 (2010),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3051362/>. 5
- Maria W. Mauritz, et al., *Prevalence of Interpersonal Trauma Exposure and Trauma-related Disorders in Severe Mental Illness*, European J. of Psychotraumatology (2013) 4
- Marie Chieze et al., *Effects of Seclusion and Restraint in Adult Psychiatry: A Systematic Review*, 10 Psychiatry 491 (2019)..... 3
- Neil Adams & Dianne Grieder, *Treatment Planning for Person-Centered Care* (2d ed. 2013) 16
- Stephanie Hepburn, *Medical Directors' Recommendations on Trauma-Informed Care for Persons with Serious Mental Illness*, Alexandria, VA: National Association of State Mental Health Program Directors (NASMHPD) 4, 5, 11, 16
- Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA), *Mental Health and Substance Use Disorders*, (Apr. 30, 2020),
<https://www.samhsa.gov/find-help/disorders>. 4
- Susan Stefan, *Successful Restraint and Seclusion Reduction Programs as Quality Indicators for Psychiatric Services*, MEDSCAPE PSYCHIATRY (Apr. 10, 2006),
www.medscape.org/viewarticle/528949..... 3, 11
- The National Trauma Consortium for the Center for Substance Abuse Treatment, *Enhancing Substance Abuse Recovery through Integrated Trauma Treatment* (June 2004),
<https://www.samhsa.gov/sites/default/files/wcdvs-article.pdf> 10, 11
- The U.S. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, *SAMHSA's Concept of Trauma and Guidance for a Trauma-Informed Approach* (July 2014),
https://ncsacw.samhsa.gov/userfiles/files/SAMHSA_Trauma.pdf..... 10
